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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr John Cleary

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondent 
	Teachers' Pensions


Subject

Mr Cleary complains that due to Teachers’ Pensions’ (TP) maladministration he now needs to repay an overpayment to the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme (the Scheme). 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP. Mr Cleary has supplied salary details from HMRC. TP have now completed the abatement based on correct salary details and the resulting overpayment after premature retirement can be recovered by TP. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Regulations

Teachers’ Pensions Regulation 1997
E14 Abatement of retirement pension during further employment

(1)  This regulation applies while a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher's pension is employed-

(a)in pensionable employment…

…

(3)Where this regulation applies-

(a)if the amount of the person's salary in the employment during the tax year equals or exceeds (B + C - D)   in any tax year, no pension shall be paid in that tax year; and 

(b)in any other case, the pension to which the person is entitled in any tax year shall be reduced if necessary so as to secure that the pension paid during that tax year does not exceed A x P/Q where-

A is the amount by which the person's salary in the employment during the tax year falls short of B + C – D…
[B is the highest pensionable salary, C is pension increases, D is partial retirement, P is full rate of pension due in the current year, Q is full annual rate of the annual pension.]

 …
Material Facts

1. Mr Cleary applied for Premature Retirement with effect from the day after his last date of employment, 1 September 1999.  On the application form which Mr Cleary signed on 27 May 1999, he ticked “unknown” in response to the question about whether he will be employed after his retirement date. 

2. On the application form declaration, it said: 

“I agree to inform Teachers’ Pension if I begin employment in teaching at any time during my retirement, so that Teachers’ Pensions can investigate whether my re-employment earnings will effect my pension. I understand that any overpayment of pension must be repaid promptly. If any sums remain unpaid at the end of the financial year, my pension in the following year will be reduced accordingly.”

3. TP issued Mr Cleary with his statement of award and leaflet 192 on 21 August 1999. On the covering letter TP explained that the Certificate of Re-employment (the Certificate) will need to be completed and returned to TP via the employer. The letter went on to warn, that: “Failure to complete and return the Certificate…may result in an overpayment of your pension…which you will have to repay promptly.”
4. The leaflet 192 explained the significance of the Certificate, it said: 

“…The purpose of the Certificate is to ensure a teacher’s annual pension plus earnings from the re-employment does not exceed the salary of reference in any tax year. If the limit is going to be exceeded Pensioner Services will calculate the date at which the annual pension will be stopped and inform the employer responsible for this payment that it should stop on the same date. 

…A teacher must inform Pensioner Call Centre immediately upon a return to work. Failure to do so could result in the annual pension being overpaid and the teacher will then be required to repay that sum…”
5. Mr Clearly received an annual pension of £17,151.84 from his premature retirement from TP. 
6. Mr Clearly resumed employment from 1 October 1999. Mr Cleary did not complete the Certificate and TP were not made aware of the re-employment. Mr Cleary says he worked as a Supply Teacher and he did so in order to supplement his pension because he was paying his son’s university fees. 

7. TP undertook an exercise to identify members who may have returned to employment. TP issued another Certificate to Mr Cleary on 9 March 2001. Mr Cleary did not return the Certificate to TP. 

8. Mr Cleary contacted TP on 11 August 2006, because he wanted his re-employment to be treated as pensionable, under Elected Further Employment (EFE). He completed the EFE form and asked for the period of 1 April 2001 to 31 August 2006 to be treated as pensionable. TP calculated the additional reckonable service to be 3 years 206 days after TP and Mr Cleary’s employer, Cardiff County Council (the Council) confirmed when Mr Cleary had commenced employment and confirmed his salary details.  

9. TP say that the application was processed by the benefit section. The section within TP which dealt with abatements did not undertake the abatement of Mr Cleary’s pension with the information presented under the EFE forms. 
10. Mr Cleary received the EFE pension from TP in September 2006 of £1,656.24 per annum. 
11. In May 2011 TP contacted Mr Cleary after the abatement section undertook another project to identify members who had been re-employed. TP asked Mr Clearly whether the salary details they held on their system from 2001 to 2006 were accurate regarding the EFE. Mr Cleary said that he could not find salary details to quantify the figures stated by TP in their letter - so he agreed with them. Mr Cleary also explained that he resumed his re-employment after taking EFE pension until March 2010. 
12. TP conducted a full assessment of Mr Cleary’s re-employment to establish whether based on his salary details, abatement was due. After completing the review of Mr Cleary’s earnings from 2001 to 2009, TP informed Mr Cleary that his pension had been overpaid for part of the year from December 2003 to April 2004. The Council confirmed to TP that Mr Cleary had earned £24,052 in the year. The net overpayment which TP wanted to recover was £2,804.02. 
13. Mr Cleary asked whether the recovery of the overpayment was statute barred under the Limitation Act 1980. TP said that the Limitation Act does not apply until a mistake is discovered. As TP did not receive a Certificate or any notification of re-employment, the Limitation Act does not preclude TP seeking recovery. 

14. Mr Cleary submitted revised salary details, which showed that TP had paid less pension than quoted, which meant that his earnings limit was higher so there was less pension to be abated. 
15. However, Mr Cleary informed TP that the Council had overpaid him by £955.60 for the tax year 2003/04, with the Council now saying they had paid £23,096, which meant that TP completed another reassessment which revised the overpayment to £2,187.11 for the period between January and April 2004.   
16. TP are seeking a repayment of £2,187.11 with regards to the overpayment of his pension from premature retirement. 
17. As a result of changes made to Mr Cleary’s salary by the Council, the pension from 2001 onwards under EFE has been recalculated, which has resulted in an overpayment of £281.35 (this is broken down to £77.88 in pension and £37.10 in lump sum plus interest). This matter is on-going, in that Mr Cleary has yet to complete the complaint procedure against  the Council, whom he holds responsible for the EFE pension overpayment arising. 
18. Since my office accepted the matter for investigation, we have received details of Mr Cleary’s concerns about how his salary has been calculated by the Council. Further, TP knowing that Mr Cleary and the Council have an on-going dispute around the figures supplied to TP, accepted that the abatement calculations were not based on accurate salary details. 
19. Mr Cleary’s complaint with the Council is on-going, so it is too soon to comment on. However, my office raised reservations as to whether TP should have carried out an abatement calculation, knowing full well that the salary details were not accurate. TP have said that they will review the abatement calculations again once Mr Cleary supplies salary details held by HMRC. 
20. While the complaint was being investigated by my office, the information from HMRC was not forthcoming from Mr Cleary. However, during the course of finalising the matter, Mr Cleary has (on 24 February 2014) supplied confirmation from HMRC saying his total salary from the Council for 2003/04 was £25,586.01 (£1534.02 plus £24051.99). This has allowed TP to calculate the abatement based on accurate salary details. 
21. As a result, TP have informed my office that the overpayment from premature retirement is now £2,103.02 based on the salary for 2003/04. TP would like to recover this amount. 
22. The overpayment for EFE pension has risen as a result of the information supplied by Mr Cleary to £575.77. This amount is made up of £178.18 net pension, £116.24 lump sum and recover of interest of £281.35.
23. As TP have now received accurate salary details from HMRC, the only matter which now needs to be determined is whether TP can recover the overpayment from premature retirement.  
Summary of Mr Cleary’s position  
24. Mr Cleary says that he did return the Certificate in 2001 to the Council who did not complete the relevant sections and return it to TP. As far as he was concerned he had fulfilled his obligations. 

25. Mr Cleary says that he had no full time contract of employment with the Council but  he had short term contracts. He believes that the Council failed to inform him that he needed to complete the Certificate. 

26. TP knew that Mr Cleary was re-employed since 2001, when they wrote to him asking for the Certificate to be completed, although Mr Cleary says he did not receive this letter. 
27. So if TP knew as far back as 2001 that he was employed why did they not take any action before 2011, bearing in mind TP have been collecting contributions from him since 2001. 

28. TP’s processes were inadequate and therefore they must take some responsibility for allowing an overpayment of pension to arise. 

29. Mr Cleary regrets not completing the Certificate after 2006, however he adds that his salaries after 2006 were not abated. It was prior to 2006 and for one year which went over the threshold. 

30. Mr Cleary says that the recovery of the overpayment is statute barred and therefore TP cannot reclaim recovery of the overpayment. 

31. The overpayment in relation to EFE is an on-going matter, which he holds the Council responsible for. Mr Cleary hold the Council responsible for incorrectly supplying salary details to TP. TP are trying to recover the overpaid EFE pension, but he says that this overpayment is a separate matter from the complaint about the abatement. Therefore, he does not want this issue determined as it is still on-going. 
Summary of TP’s position  
32. Mr Cleary was given information at the time of his retirement in 2001 and 2006 which should have alerted him that his re-employment would be subject to abatement. 
33. TP expect the Council to provide accurate information and TP themselves cannot for certain say that the information provided by the Council is accurate. TP are not the employer, therefore rely on others. TP have informed Mr Cleary that he can contact HMRC who will have a record of Mr Cleary’s earnings from 2001 onwards.                                                                               
34. TP say that the Limitation Act 1980 does not apply, because TP acted reasonably and the Limitation Act does not apply until the mistake was discovered after reasonable diligence. 
Conclusions

35. Under E14 of the TP Regulations 1997, TP can abate a member’s pension if he returned to employment. There is no doubt that Mr Cleary returned to employment and in principle the pension needs to be abated. 
36. When this case first came to my office there was a conflict between the salary details provided by Mr Cleary and the Council to TP. TP have now received the accurate salary details which have allowed them to complete the abatement calculations in line with Regulation E14.  So the question remains, whether TP can recover the overpayment. 
37. When Mr Cleary received his premature retirement and EFE benefits TP made him aware of his obligation to inform them if he had returned to employment. Mr Cleary signed the application form declaration undertaking to inform TP about any changes to his circumstances. Mr Cleary was also made aware by TP, in leaflet 192, that if he fails to inform them of any changes, he will be responsible to repay the resulting overpayment. 

38. Mr Cleary was given sufficient information, setting out his responsibilities and the consequences of not keeping TP updated. Mr Cleary did not inform TP on a regular basis. It was not for TP to contact Mr Cleary annually. It was for him to complete the Certificate and return it to TP via the Council every year. Had he done so, then TP would have established whether the pension needed to be abated or not and the overpayment would not have arisen.  

39. Therefore, as Mr Cleary failed in his obligations to inform TP at the correct time, as he was required to do when he completed the application for premature retirement, TP can recover the overpayment from the premature retirement. I do not think that the Limitation Act applies in this instance, where Mr Cleary’s inaction caused the overpayment to arise. 
40. It follows that Mr Cleary’s complaint that recovery of overpayment from the premature retirement is unfair or that TP failed in some way cannot be upheld so TP can recover the overpayment from Mr Cleary in a reasonable manner. 

41. The complaint cannot be upheld. 
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 March 2014 
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